
i

I

Dated: 09-01 -2026

DAV PUBLIC SCHOOL
LAKHISARAI -81 1311

Tender Notice
Construction of Boundary Wall, Main Gate, Guard Room

and Waiting room with toilet at Vill-Sharma

DAV Public School, Lakhisarai - 811 311 invites sealed tender for "Construction of
Boundary Wall, Main Gate, Guard Room and Waiting Room with Toilet". Detailed
description, terms & conditions and tender documents can be downloaded from the
school website: www.davlakhisarai.com. The last date of tender submission is
20-01-2026 (3:00 pm) through Registered post/Speed Post/Courier service/By Hand
which W ill be opened on 26-01-2026 (lVonday) at 11:30 AlVi

D P ic
al
Schoo I

k
{4anbger

" AV PUB!-IC SC${O6'.
Barahiya Road, Lakhisarat

Bihar-81.1311
Affiliation No.-330232

Nl{-80, Lakhisarai-81 1 311
Affiliation No.- 330232

a



D.A.V. PUBLIC SCHOOL, LAKHISARAI
NH.-80, Barahiya Road, Lakhisarai-81 1-31 1

TENDER NOTI

Ref. no: Date:09/0112026

DAV pubtic Schoot, NH-80, Barahiya Road, Lakhisarai (Bihar) on behatf of DAV CMC, New Dethi

invites seated tenders from interested eligible construction companies for construction of

Boundary Watt, Main Gate, Guard Room and Waiting Room with toitet at DAV Pubtic Schoot,

Lakhisarai at Site: Vitt-Sharma as per drawing and design of architect and approved by DAV

Cottege Managing Committee, New Dethi against the terms & conditions mentioned betow:-

1. The towest quoted rate/ tender wil.l. be setected by the competent authority/ Buitding sub-

committee.
2. Offered rates are negotiabte.

3. Standard quality materiats be used.

4. The Work must be compteted within 06 months from the date of attotment of the said work.

5. Seated quotations be sent to the Principat, DAV Pubtic Schoot, NH-80, Barahiya Road,

Lakhisarai (Bihar), Pin Code- 811311.

6. Drawing, design and specifications provided by the Architect should be studied properly

before submitting the bid (technical bid i financiat bid).

7. The detaits of the work to be done is avaiLabte in the schoot's website i.e

vwvw. davlakhisarai. com.

8. lnterested parties are requested to visit DAV Pubtic School, NH-80, Barahiya Road, Lakhisarai

site at Vitt Sharma, if they wish, before quoting the rates.
g. Technical bid shoutd be submitted on or before 1510112026 through emait at davtki@vahoo'jn

10. lnformation regarding sel.ection and rejection of technicat bid witt be intimated through mait.

11. Last date for submitting the seated financial bid (By post or by Hand) wiLt be 7010112076.

After that no entry witt be accepted.

12.The financial bid witt be opened on76/0117076 at Regional Office, DAV Pubtic Schoots, Blhar

Zone-D, C/o BR DAV Pubtic School, RefineryTownship, (IOCL), Begusarai at 1'1:30 a'm.

13.The competent authority/ Buitding Sub-Committee reserves the right to accept or reject any

of the tenders without assigning any reason.

14. Att payments by the emptoyer under the contract/ agreement witl be made by mutual

understanding on submission of running bil.t and has to be approved by the designated

Architect.
15.The defect and tiabitity period shal.t be for 12 months. 10% of final approved bitt amount of

the contractors shat[ be retained as retention money upto 12 months from the date of

handing over

al
DAV Public School
l',1 :-l-80, Lakhisarai-8 1 1 31 1

Affitriation No.- 33O232

'g
cer

P



INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS

1. Thetenderwittbereceivedintwo-bidsystem'eri)Technicatbid&(ii)Financiatbidinseated
separate envelope. TechnicaI bid envelope w,',. .ontain att the required documents except

B.O.Q. Financial bid envetope witt contain or[v the issued B.O.Q. mentioning the rate.
The tender documents shatt be duty fitted in ano slgned by the tenderer and shatl. be addressed
in seated cover. The f utt name and address of ."e Tenderer and name of work shatt be written
on cover.

2. At[ entries in the tender documents shatt be c learly written and shatt be in ink and in Engtish.
Corrections if any, shatt be ctearty made and du[y signed and dated by the tenderer. Erasures
and overwriting shatt not be permitted and shaLI renderthe tender tiabte to rejection.

3. The tenderershattsign each and every pale sr the tenderdocuments inctuding the drawings
attached hereto.

4. Unit rates shatl be quoted in figurewith reference to each items in the attached Bitts of
Quantities. These rates shatl be for the finished work at site"

5. Any error in description of terms in the Bil.l. of Quantities or any omission therefrom shatl not
vitiate the contract or retease the contractor f rom his obtigations of the whote or any part of
the works comprised therein or from any of his obtigations under the contract. Any error in the
rates in the Bittof Quantitiesshattbe corrected in accordancewith the fottowing rutes.

(i) Atterrors in totating, in the amount, cotumns and carrying forward, totatshaLt becorrected.

(ii) ln case the amountin wards and figure differ, the lowestwittbe taken as correct.

6. ln coating the rates, the tenderer is advised to take into account the a[[ taxes tevied by
CentraI or State Govern ment, statutory or other Locat bodies. lf any other tax is tevied on works,
this wittatso be atlowed provided documentary record is produced.

7. Before tendering, the tenderer is advised to inspect the site of works and its environment
and shatI be acquainted with actua[ working and other prevatent conditions, position of
materiats and Iabor, condition of contracts, drawing and specifications and altotherdocuments
which form part of the agreement .

8. The contractor witI make his att arrangements to obtain atl materiats required for the work.
The owner witt onty make the apptications to futt fitt the formatities, if necessary, in
procurement of any materiaI for the work. The contractor witI be responsibte for cottection of
materiats at his cost f rom deaters or supptiers against the release order, if any, furnished by the
employer to the contractor

2



10' TendererwiItgivethedetaitsof ptantand mac^:rery, detaitsof technicatstaff andworkin
hand. These shou[d be furnished in the profori-r-,a 1n ieparate sheet.

1'1. Tenderers sha[[ atong with their tender sulmit the foltowing:

a. Deviations if any from the tender specifications.
b'supptementarydetailsrequiredfortheevatua.rionof thetendertikedrawings,technical
detaiting etc.
c' Certificate from the scheduted bank to prove iheir financiat abitity to under take the work.
d. Prooffortechnicalandor:ganizationabititvioexecutetheworliinitsvariousaspect.
e'The organization pattern that witt be employed and the names of the quatified Engineers who
witt be emptoyed together with their quatifications and experience.
f. Income-tax ctearance certificate.
g. Labour Licence from Govt.
h. G.S.T Certificate
i. PAN Number
j. Partnership deed/companyprofiie.
k,Power ofAttorney.

12' Each tender shatt be signed by the tenderer with his usual signature. Tender by partnership
or Hindu jointfamityfirm may be signed in the firm's name by one of the partners or manager
as the case may be or any other duty authorized representative followed by the names and
designation of the person so signing. An attested copy of the partnership deed must accompany
the tender of any partnership. Tender by a company shatt be signed with the name of company
by person authorized in this behatf and a power of attorney or other satisfactory proof showing
the persons signing the tender document on behalf of the company duty authorized to do so
shatI accompany the tender.

13' Receipts of payment on behatf of work must be signed by authorized person of the firm orpartners.
14' Theownerinvitingthetendersshatthavefultrighttorejectattoranytenderwithout
assigning any reason and shatt not be bound to aicept the lorrvest tender.

15' Thetenderershattsignthedectarationwiththeofficiaiformaintainingthesecrecyof
tender documents, drawings or anyother record. The unsuccessfuI tenderershat[ return attthe
drawings.

9' The tenderer sha[[ give his previous experience 'o r h avin g ca rried out works of sim ilar natu re
in the [ast 5 years.

3



BOQ
1. ABSTRACT OF COST FOR CONSTRUCTION OF BOUNDARY WALL AT - D A V LAKHISARAI, SHARMA,

BIHAR

Date

Length of Boundary wall = 441m OR 1449 FEET

Serial SoR Particulars Qua ntity Rate Unit Amount

I

Earth work in Excavation
including disposal of
excavated garbage upto 50
m in all kinds of soil

J -,J, U Cum

2

Boring, providing and 
I

installing bored cast-in-situ 
Ireinforced 
]

cement concrete piles of
grade IV-25 of specified
diameter and
length below the pile cap, to
carry a safe working load not
less
than specified, excluding the
cost of steel reinforcement
but
including the cost of boring,
with bentonite solution and
temporary
casing of appropriate length
for setting out and removal of
same
and the length of the pile to
be embedded in the pile cap
etc. all
complete, including removal
of excavated earth with all
lifts and
leads (Length of pile for
payment shall be measured
upto bottom
of pile cap).300 mm dia piles
(10'DEEP PILES
INCLUDING GRADE BEAM)

452.4 m

J

Supplying and filling in plinth
with Local sand including
watering, ramming,
consolidating and dressing
complete

7.4 Cum

4

Providing designation 100A
one brick flat soling joints
filled with local sand
complete

29.0 sqm

Ref no



F

5

Providing PCC (1:2:4) with
graded Stone chips of 20
mm nominal size excluding
the cost of centring and
shuttering all works n

Foundation all complete

7.0 Cu rn

o

Providing and Layrng in

Position RCC M20 with
graded stone chips of 20 mm
nominal size all works upto
plinth level excluding the cost
of centering, shuttering and
reinforcement

69.0 Cum

7
Fly ash Brick work with
cement mortar (1:4) in

Foundation & Plinth
197.0 Cum

8

Centring and shuttering
including strutting. propping
etc. and removal of form

Column 290.0 Sqm
Tie beam, Top tie 980.0 sqm

o

Reinforcement for RCC
work including straightening,
cutting, bending. placing in
position and binding all
complete

8mm 3643.0 Kg
TIVT - 10 mm 6188.0 Kg
TIVT - 12 mm 815.0 Kg

10
12 mm (1:6) cement Plaster
Over lnner Wall

942.0 Sqm

11
20 mm ('1:6) cement Plaster
Over Outer Wall

942.0 sqm

12 top surface plaster 107.0 sqm

13

Providing one coat of
cement primer of approved
brand and manufacture on
wall surface all complete

1991 .0 Sqm

14

Providing water proof
cement paint of approved
brand and manufacture and
of required shade to give and
even shade three or more
coat on new work all
complete

1991.0 Sqm

15
Angle fixing for safety wire
all complete 131 .0 Each

16
Fixing 4 rows Barbed wlre all
complete 441.0 m

I

II

t\



17

Providing and fixing
concertina coil fencing with
punched tape metre 289.50
concertina coil 600 mm dia
'10 metre openable length (

total length
90 m), having 50 nos rounds
per 6 metre length, upto 3 m
height of
wall with existing angle iron
'Y' shaped placed 2.4 m or
3.00 m apart
and with t horizontal R.B.T.
reinforced barbed wire, stud
tied with
G.l. staples and G.l. clips to
retain horizontal, including

lnecessary

lOotts or G.l. barbed wire tied

Ito angle iron, all complete as
per
direction of Engineer-in-
charge, with reinforced
barbed tape(R.B.T.)/
Spring core (2.5 mm thick)
wire of high tensile strength
of 165 kg/ sq
mm with tape (0.52 mm
thick) and weight 43.478 gml
metre (cost of
lV.S. angle, C.C. blocks shall
be paid separately)

441.0 m

18

Painting with synthetic
enamel two or more coats
over Wood and Steel Work

41.0 sqm

Total

SAY, TOTAL COST- Rs .............................../-
(forty one lakh sixty one thousand one hundred twenty five only )

Total length of boundary 1,449 feet
Height 7 feet
Area of boundary 10143 sqft
total cost rupees

rate per sq ft. Rs/sqft

NOTE : Rates are inclusive of G.S.T

2. ABSTRACT OF COST FOR LIGHTING OF BOUNDARY WALL AT. D A V LAKHISARAI,
SHARMA BIHAR

Serial SoR Particulars Quantity Rate Unit Amount

1 total no. of Light 18.0 Each

L
safety covering for each light '18.0 Each

I



wiring for each light 18.0 Each

4

Overall wire running
throughout the length of the
boundary (aal m)where 1

coil of wire contains 90 m

wire

4.9 EACH

5
labour for light fixing and
connection

18.0 Each

TOTAL
GRAND TCTAL

,TOTAL COST- RS .t- ( ONL

NOTE : Rates are inclusive of G.S.T

3. ABSTRACT OF COST FOR CONSTRUCTION OF MAIN GATE, GUARD ROOM, AND WAITING ROOM WITH

TOILET AT - D A V LAKAHISARAI, SHARMA, BIHAR

Quantity Rate Unit AmountSeria I SoR Pa rticu lars

680.0 sqftarea of gate and guard room

1.

I

I

Earth work in excavation inl
foundation trenches or 

I

drains(not exceeding '1 .5 m
in width or '10 sqm on plan)
including dressing of
sides and ramming of
bottoms, lift upto 1.5
including getting out the
excavated soil and disposal

lof surplus excavated soil as
ldirected. within a lead of 50

lm.All Kinds of soil

8s.0 Cum

2

Supplying and filling in plinth

with Local sand including
watering, ramming,
consolidating and dressing
complete

34.0 Cum

34.0 sqm3 Providing designation 1004

Cum4

Providing PCC (1:2r4) with
graded Stone chips of 20
mm nominal size excluding
the cost of centring and
shuttering all works in

Foundation all complete

2.8

II

T



5

Providing and laying in
position specified grade of
reinforced cement
concrete in foundation

ding the cost of centring

,shuttering,finishing and
inforcement-'l : 1 :5:3(1

cement: 1.5 coarse sand:3
graded stone
aggregate 20 mm nominal
size)

ng
including strutting,propping
etc. and
removal of form for.

),1 Cu tt4

9

Cum6

concrete work in wall (any
thickness), including
attached pilasters,
buttresses, plinth and string
courses, fillets,
columns, pillars, piers,

abutments, posts and struts,
etc. upt floor

lfive level excluding cost of

lcentring, shuttering, finishin
land

lreinforcement. 1 : 1 :5:3( 1

lcement: 'l .5 coarse sand:3

lgraded stone
laooreqate 20mm nominal

I,Llr 
"

9.0

KUUWOTKIN
beams,suspended floors,
roofs
having slope upto 15,

landings, balconiec, shelves,
chajjas, lintels,
bands, plain window sills,
staircases and spiral stair
cases upto
floor five level excludingthe
cost of centring, shuttering,
finishing
and reinforement with
1 :2:4(1 cement;2 coarse
sand:4 graded
stone aggregate 20 mm
nomrnal srze).

Cum17.8

8

Kernrorcement Tor K.u.u.
work including straightening,
cutting,
bending, placing in position
and binding all
complete.Thermo-
lt4echanically Treated bars
TIVTC-5OO-

290.0 KG



I

Foundations, footings, bases
of columns etc. for mass
concrete.

26.3 Sqm

Suspended floors, roots
landings, balcnies and

ACCCSS

platform.

47.1. sqm

Columns,Pillars, Piers,
Abutments, Posts and Struts t.6 sqm

Lintels, beams, plinth bams,
griders, bressumers and

contilevers.
2.5 sqm

10

Fly ash Brick work with
cement mortar (1:4) in

Foundation & Plinth
18.0

1.1.
12 mm (L:6)cement Plaster

115.0 sqm

12

Providing and laying Ceramic
glazed floor tiles 300x300
mm (thickness
to be specified by the
manufacturer) of ist quality
conforming to lS :

lsazz of approved make in

lcolours such shades except
white , lvory,
Grey, Fume Red , Brown ,

laid on 20 mm thick Cement
motar 1:4 (1

cement: 4 coarse sand)
including pointing the joints
with white cement
and matching pigment etc.,
complete.

66.6 sqm

13

18 mm thick marble
flooring over 20 mm base in

cement mortar (1:4)

including rubbing and

polishing all complete

29.3 sqm

1"4

Providing one coat of
cement primer of approved
brand and manufacture on
wall sufface all complete

259.9 Sqm

15

Providing water proof
ment paint of approved

brand and manufacture and
of required shade to give and
even shade three or more
coat on new work all

complete

259.9 Sqm

Cum



sqm53 .6

Painting with synthetic

enamel two or more coats

over Wood and Steel WorkL6

EACH3.0r17
EACH6.0WINDOW18

lumpsum

metallic letters, Providing and

installation along with Fan

and light installation in guard

room and fixing and
connecting of disPlaY lights

on entrance qate

19

EACH1.0Barriers20

KG535 3

Providing and fixing lVlS

Gates @ 25 Kg per Sq m
with a coat of aPProved steel
Primer all complete

2L

lumpsum

Providing and fixing toilet
fixtures like WC, basin and

urinal along with basic

lolumbino inclusive of

linleuoutlet with readymade

lseptik tank

22

lumpsum
Providing and fixing wall tiles

in toilet at 4' high dado along
allwalls

23

lumpsum

basic electrical work
inclusive of points, fixtures,
switch boards lights, wires

and connections
24

Total

II

I

SAY, TOTAL COST- Rs. ,,,1-

oNLY)

NOTE : Rates are inclusive of G.S.T

(..................


